STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA U

. 4 ATy
INTHESUPREMECOURT g, "%, ™

@@MN
Certiorari to Sumter County ~Co
U’?]‘
DeAndrea G. Benjamin, Circuit Court Judge
CAZIEK LIGHTLY,
PETITIONER
V.
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
RESPONDENT
APPELLATE CASE NO. 2019-000002
APPENDIX
ADAM S. RUFFIN ALAN WILSON
Appellate Defender Attorney General
South Carolina Commission on Indigent JANELL GREGORY
Defense Assistant Attorney General
Division of Appellate Defense 1000 Assembly Street, Room 519
PO Box 11589 Columbia, SC 29201
Columbia, SC 29211-1589
(803) 734-1330 ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER



L]

INDEX
INDEX ....oivvivuerereerienessesassessasnssssssesssssssssosssstonessastssessssnssssssssessssssasssssassesestesnestsssssssssssssssstsssssssnssessnes i
GUILTY PLEA HEARING TRANSCRIPT DATED JUNE 13, 2016......cccciviimmiieenieinncecienennas 1
APPLICATION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF ....coviviitiiiiiriiinteieeesinieseciesscssiinee s 19
RETURNL....cccevuerrersnraessmsanssesassososssssoresssesessnssstonsssssssssssse sonssossassssssassassessesssstssssssasssssnssassss sasessssnsses 26
POST-CONVICTION RELIEF HEARING TRANSCRIPT DATED MARCH 26, 2018 ........... 31
‘ DEFNDANT’S EXHIBIT NO; 1 (POLICE INTERVIEW FORM) ...c.ooviiiiririrreerrineiereinseieeenns 69
DEFNDANT’S EXHIBIT NO. 2 (PHOTOGRAPH) ..ottt 73
DEFNDAN T’S EXHIBIT NO. 3 (POLICE INTERVIEW FO.RM)’ ............ e e 74 |
ORDER OF DISMISSAL.....oteiiiieciiieiniiteiniiressssssevesisiesesssss s sssesss e s sssssssessssessesasssssasnes 77
INDICTMENT ...ttt sttt s se s s sesess s e s sas e saass e s sasenssanase e sanebe e srnessnanenan 88
SENTENCE SHEET .......coiiiiiininiiiniinininsininsesisiiesisssssesessssesssssnesssssesssssssesesssesessesnessssannas 91
ARREST WARRANT ..ottt srsss b s es s e sssas e ss e s s s s b s sn e s saaenen 92

THE FOLLOWING EXHIBIT IS ON FILE WITH THIS COURT:
DEFENDANT’S EXHIBIT NO. 2



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

County of Sumter

The State of South Carolina  Guilty Plea

Plaintiffs 2015-Gs-43-01152
vS.
Caziek Jaheem Ka Lighty, June 13, 2016,

Defendant Sumter, S.C.

BEFORE THE HONORABLE W. Jeffrey Young, Judge.

APPEARANCE S:
Mr. W. Jason Corbett,
Assistant Solicitor for the State

Mr. Richard A. Blackmon, Sr.,
Attorney for the Defendant

Margaret T. Sullivan,
Court Reporter
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THE COURT: All right, Solicitor.

-MR. CORBETT: Your.honor, may it please
the court, the State versus South Carolina versus
Caziek Lighty, Indictment 2015-GS-43-1152.

Mr. Lighty is before the court on a true biiled
indictment alleging in the burglary in the.first
degree, criminal conspiracy, armed robbery and
kidnapping. He is represented by attorney Richard
Blackmon. Both aré present in the courtroom.

Your Honor, we are currently in courtroom
3-A. In courtroom 3-B is the jury panel prepared to
select a jury in this case if necessary. But it's
my understanding that Mr. Lighty now wishes ﬁo
change his plea to gullty on burglary in the first
degree. There is a recommendation from the State.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. CORBETIT: And, judge, if I may also
noté, Detective Kelley is present in_the courtro@m.
The Case Agent Detective Morris who also worked on
it, and both of the victims are present.

THE COURT: And everyone is in agreement
with——-

MR. CORBETT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: ——-the rgcommendation.

THE COURT: Mr. Blackmon, would you and
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your client please stand.

(Whereupon, the defendant is sworn. )

THE COURT: Now, Mr. Blackmon, you
represent Mr. Lighty, is that correct?

MR. BLACKMON: That's correct, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Have you had an opportunity to
explain to him the changes contained in the
indictment, the poséible punishment he faces, and
his constitutional rights?

Mﬁ. BLAC%MON: I have, Your Honor. -

THE COURT: Do you think he's understood
&hat you've told him?

MR. BLACKMON: I do, sir.

THE COURT: And does he wish to plead
guilty or not guilty?

MR. BLACKMON: It is my understanding that
he does wish to plead guilty.

THE COURT: And do you agree with his
decision?

MR. BLACKMON: I do, sir.

THE COURT: Based upon your investigation
of the facts and the circumstances, do you believe
if this case were to go to trial, that there would
be a substantial likelihood that he would be found

guilty beyond a reasonable doubt?
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MR. BLACKMON: I believe there would be
sufficient evidence by which a jury could find him
guilty‘of some of the charges that have been
referred, it would have gone to the jury, yes, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Lighty, I need to ask you
a series of questions to make sure that you are
entering into this plea freely, voluntarily,
knowingly and intelligently. But the first question
I have is, are you under the influence of alcohol or
drugs today?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Are you taking any medication
that would cloud'your judgment?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Are you aware of any physical,
emotional or nerxrvous condition that would keep you
from understandinnghat's happening today?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Lighty, it's my
understanding you're wanting to plead guilty to the
charge of burglary in the first degree. And the
indictment reads that Teshawn William McFadden and
Caziek, how do you pronounce that?

' THE DEFENDANT: Caziek.

THE COURT: Caziek Lighty did in Sumter
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County, on or about April 3rd 2015, wilfully and
unlawfully break and enter the dwelling of Denise
Jara and éheila Jara located at - Ketch Avenue in
Sumter, South Carolina, without consent, and with
the intent to commit a crime therein, and the
defendant entered or remained during the nighttime
and or used threat to use -- threatened to use a
dangerous instrument. 1In violation of Section
16-11-311 of the South Carolina Code 1976 as
amended. Is what's stated in this indictment the
truth?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: What are the facts, Solicitor?

MR. CORBETT: Thank Your Honor. Your
Honor, this incident took place here in Sumter
County-on or about April 3rd of 2015. On the
evening in question, the defendant Caziek Lighty and
the co-defendant Téshon McFadden, entered the Jara
residence. It happened that the two Jara's who were
present, one being an adult, the other being I
believe at the time, 17 or 18. Their mother was out
of the residence at the time. It was approximately
9:00 p.m. ‘in the evening.

. Mr. Jara had an early shift at the

hospital the following day. So he was going to go
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to bed early. He indicates at éome time
approgimately 9 p.m. he heard some loud noise
outside. Initially didn't they anything of it.
Judge, what we now know was the way their house is
situated in facing Ketch Avenue, the garage is to
the left of the hopse, but there's also a door on
the side of the house. And that door enters into
the garage. That door was kicked open as evidenced
by the damage to the frame. Came across the garage,
then kicked in a door that entered basically the |
laundry room and kitchen area.

Upog hearing the loud noise of the second
door being kicked in, Mr. Jara came down the hallway
and was confronted by two individuals in his house,
and was told to lay on the floor. Shortly
thereafter, his sister stepped out of the restroom
right there into the middle of it. She was told to
get on the floor. The defendants kept them face
down on the floor while they went through three
bedrooms and stole primarily electronic items. The
way the invéstigation proceeded was; the
co-defendant Teshawn McFadden was known to Mr. Jara,
because they had both worked at the same place.

Mr. McFadden had attempted to conceal his

identity with some type of cloth wrapped about his
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face, but he had been a guest in their home before.
They knew his voice, his build, his shoes. So they
knew it was —— they referred to him as Shawn. As a
matter of act, when they were —— the two defendants
were fleeing from the premises, Mr. Jara ran to the
back door and yelled, Shawn, I know it's you.

So the investigators immediately had an
individual they were interested in. They got
Teshawn McFadden into the sheriff's office. Talked
with him. As a result of that investigation, they
then got in touch with Mr. Lighty. Took him into
custody. Interviewed him. During the course of
that interview, Mr. Lighty admitted to being in the
residence.

Judge, quite frankly, the two statements. -
kind of point the finger at each other, but they
both put themselves in the house. ~As a matter of
fact, Mr . Lighty in his statement, was able to tell
the detectives some additional information thatifhey
did have yet, but it matched the physical evidence
on the scene. For example, the use of a knife to
cut the Jara's vehicle tire. Some information of
that nature.

So after interviewing Mr. Lighty, the

charges were further brought against him.
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THE COURT: Now, Mr. Lighty, do you agree
with the facts as stated by the Solicitor?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are you in fact guilty?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And, Mr. Lighty, you
understand this carries up to a life in prison
sentence. You:-understand that.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: They're going to make a
recomméndation, but you understand I'm not required
to take that recommendation.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And you understand that
because of this, the nature of this charge, it's a
violent most serious. So this one of your two
strikes. Do you understand that? If you get
another charge when you get out that is similar to
this, or it reaches that level, you can be
sentenced to life without the bossibility of parole.
Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Knowing that, do you still
want to plead guilty?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
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THE COURT: Youvunderstand as well, that
when plead guilty, you waive certain constitutional
rights. The first right you waive is your right
against self incrimination. You wouid never be
required to testify against yourself. However; when
you plead guilty, you're doing that. So do you wish
to waive your right against self incrimination and
plead guilty before this court?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: You're also waiving your right
to have a jury trial. We have a whole'jury panel
over there who's ready to serve and listen to the
evidence in this matter, but when you plead guilty,
you're waiving that right. And during the course of
the trial, Mr. Blackmon could artfully cross examine
the witnesses, could call witnesses on your behalf.
Could raise any legal defenses to these charges.

But when you plead guilty, you don't get to ask any
queséions ébout the evidence, and the State doesn't
have to produce any. Do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: So you wish to waive your
right to have a jury trial and confront the
witnesses against you.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.



10

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

THE COURT: Has anybody threatened you in
any way to get you to plead guilty?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Has anybody promised you
anything to get you to plead guilty?\ They wiil make
a recommendation, but you understand that I'm not
required to take that recommendation.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE éOURT: Is the reason that you're
pleading guilty, because you are in fact guilty?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Now are you satisfied with the
services of Mr. Blackmon?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Has he done everything that
you've asked him to do?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you need any more time to
speak to Mr. Blackmon?

THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Have you understood all of my
questions?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you have any questions for

the court?

10
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THE DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: ©Now you understand if you
change your mind about your decision to plead
guilty, or the sentence that I give you, you will
only have ten days in which to file an appeal?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Now under indictment
2015—GS—43—1152 ﬁharging you_with burglary first
degree, how do you plead, guilty or not guilty?

THE DEFENDANT: Guilty.

THE COURT: I find there is a substantial,
factual basis for the plea. I find the defendant
has entered into it freely, voluntarily, knowingly
and intelligently. He has had the advice of counsel
who he says he is well pleased. I will accept his
plea. What is his criminal history?

MR. CORBETT: Judge, a marijuana
possession charge is the'only conviction showing
here in the State. There was an assault and battery
juvenile.

THE COURT: Anything else, Mr. Blackmon?
Is that correct?

MR. BLACKMON: That's correct, Your Honor.

THE COURT: And is that correct, sir?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

11
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THE COURT: Anything else from the State?

MR. CORBETT: Judge, if I may---

THE COURT: What is the recommendation?

MR. CCRBETT: Yes, sir. The
recommendation from the Staté is 18 years.

THE COURT: And you understand you'll have
to sexrve 85 percent of that time?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

MR. CORBETT: And, Judge, this has kind of
béen a traumatic experience for my victims. They've
been a little back and forth on whether or not they
want to address the court. Even as 10 or 15 minutes
ago, they were still trying to decide. If I may
just touch base with them briefly. Judge, they're
satisfied with the recitation that's been presented.

THE COURT: Mr. Blackmon.

MR. BLACKMON: May it please the court,
Mr. Lightly, i1s now 23 years old. He attended
Sumter High School. And he last attended there in
2008. At the time that this matter arose, he lived
at home with his mother. Although he has a daughter
who will now be two. on July the 5th. So she would
have been 9 months old approximately when this
occurred. And I have only been appointed to

represent Mr. Lighty for probably between three
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months now, going on four.

He had a prior appointed counsel through
the public defender's office from the time these
charges were brought last year, up until the first
part of this year. After being appointed to
represent, I have met with him. I have reviewed the
discovery packet with him. I have talked with him.
Gone over the statements. The solicitor was kind
enough to meet with me over at the evidence locker
to review the physical evidence. They provided us
with CD’'s that show the 251 odd photographs that
were taken at the scene of this incident. They
received two cell phones. One from Mr. Lighty, and
one, from his co-defendant. And law enforcement was
able to get into thé phones without having to call
Apple, and get pretty much access to all the files
there were therein.

I am happy to advise that neither
defendant had anything that remotely appeared to be
be indicative that they were these hardened
criminals, were engaging in this criminal act or
others. There were many,'many photographs of
Mr. Lighty with primarily of his daughter up to the
month, and the nine months that she waé with him.

Apparently, this was not a particular good

13
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month for the co-defendant Mr. McFadden. That being
April of last year. Both of them did give

statements. And I'm sure counsel will let you know

~ that Mr. McFadden lied through his teeth when he

gave the first statement, after which I assume when
he was talking there are some misstatements. He
decided he needed to come straight and tell the
truth. Mr. Lighty, on the other hand, when he was
conffonted on April the 8th, signed a waiver of his
rights, and gave a voluntary statement.

After talking with the investigating
officers and counsel, I unfortunately discovered
that the interview room where these interviews are
conducted, don't have recording equipment at that
time. So there were no recorded videotéges,
audiotapes, or even handwritten actual statements
other than the waiver forms. But these officers
took fairly good notes, which they kept in the
files, and provided mé with a copy of. And also had
typed up statements. The typed up statements of
Mr. Lighty admitted his responsibility from his
point of view in the crime. He was there. He did
go in the garage. The statements diverge somewhat

at that point, as far as, who went in the house, who

did what.
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I believe it is undisputed that Teshawn
McFadden kicked in the doors that got entry into the
house. I think it's undisputed that Teshawn
McFadden had the knife that cut the tires on these
people's vehicle. I am pretty Teshawn McFadden
through his statement, although he says it looks to
me like at one point that he's trying to say
Mr. Lighty was the ringleader here who planned this
thing. It éeems clear to me through his.statement,
that he admitted he was jealous of these people. He
was Jjealous of the éames"that they had in their
house. He was jealous that they had a house. He
was homeless. And he was the one who was mad for
various and sundry reasons.

So although he in his statement wants to
point the finger at Mr. Lighty as being the
mastermind here, the statements don't add up to
that. By his admissions that he was jealous of the
Jara's, and that he knew Mr. Jara previously, and he
wanted these games. And there being no similar
statements on Mr. Lighty's part. It does appear to
me that Mr. Lighty was caught up with Mr. McFadden.
And it looks like at least two other people in this
car when this thing was done.

According to Mr. Lighty when they got to

15
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the house, and the garage or the carport was broken

into, he didn't want to go in anymore, but there

‘. was Mr. McFadden who did have a knife. Mr. Lighty

went into the house and did not try to hide his
face, unlike Mr. McFadden. I found Mr. Lighty to be
fairly identifiable as far as his features. But
although he was in the house, according to everyone,
no one who was theré identified him in a photo
liheup, That being beside the point, he does
acknowledge and has acknowledged from day one, that
he was there, that he dié participate to a very
great extent. And he is here today pleading guilty,
because he is acknowledging that he did that. And
he does regret that; was having some problems
financially. That's no excuse. It is certainly no
justification in our minds, but in his at the time
as well as apparently Mr. McFadden's, and along with
Mr. McFadden's jealousy and 1ll feelings. It did
lead to this bad night. And he's acknowledging
today that he is going to be paying for. -I'm sorry
to these fwo folks that were there. It's been
acknowledged that the person without the mask,
didn't have a gun,ldidn't have a knife. Apparently
didn't do any threatening. But he showed up. He

participated. He was not proud in so doing.

H

16
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He wants at this point, to be able to
spend time with his daughter somehow. He is putting
this behind him now in hopes that he can get it
over; do the time, and get back to her. By pleading
now, he won't at least face not seeing her-until
after she graduated from high school. And so we
would respectfully ask the court to consider all of
that, and follow the recommendation of the State at
this point.

THE COURT: Would your client like to say
an&thing at this point?

MR. BLACKMON: Would you like to say
anything?

(Whereupon, no response.)

THE COURT: Anything further?

MR.‘CORBETT: Nothing from the State, Your
Honor.

THE COURT: I'm going to accept the
recommendation under the circumstances. It seems
reasonable. The defendant is committed to the State
Department of Corrections for a period of 18 years.

—-———End of Requested Transcript of Record—-----

17
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C-E-R-T-I-F-I-C-A-T-E

I, Margaret T. Sullivan, Court

Reporter, for the Third Judicial Circuit of the
State of South Carolina, do hereby Certify that the
foregoing is a true, accuraﬁe and complete
Transcript of Record of the proceedings had and
evidence introduced in General Sessions Court, on
June 13, 2016, in Sumter County, Sumter, South
Carolina.

I do further certify that I am neither

kin, counsel, nor interest to any party hereto.

anm%rudilgxungf““\

6/22/17 Court Reporter

My Commission Expires 9/7/21

18
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Were you represented by an attorney at any time during the course of:

tayised 12001
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(a)  your arraignment and plea? _L :

(b) yourtrial,ifany? ____
(c)  your sentencing?.__|~
(d  your appeal, if any, from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of -

sentence? _ _
(¢)  preparation, presentation or consideration of any petitions, motions or applications
with respect to thig conviction, which you filed? __ _
[f you answered “'yes” to one or mare parts of (17), list:

the name and address of each attorney who reprasented you:

(@

i —

i

i

(b) - the ﬁroceedin gs at which each such attorney represented you:

ii- ———

i,
State clearly the relief you seek in filing this application:

New |

Are you now under sentence from any other court that you have not challenged?

~Ae

rayised J 2003
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County of

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
VERIFICATION

)
)
)

being duly sworn upon my oath, depose and say that [ have subscribed to the foregoing

I, , bei
application; that I know the contents thereof, that it includes every ground known to me for
vacating, setting aside or correcting the conviction and sentence attacked in this application; and

that the marters and allegations therein set forth

S WORN to ubscnbed before me this / / -
,29(7,

” /ﬁa&, Ay /)/—»—— (L.S)

/ Notary Public |
ISRV A A |

My Commission Expires:

davised W2



APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYMENT
OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT
IN SUPPORT THEREOF

I, , hereby apply for leave to proceed in this action without prepayment of fees or costs or

security therefor. In support of my application [ declare under penalty of perjury that the
following facts are true: '

(1) 1 am the applicant in this action and [ believe [ am entitled to redress.
2)

Because of my poverty I am unable to pay the costs of said proceeding or give
security thereof.

SWORN or affirmed to bscribed before me u%'s

{  Notary Public ~

My Commission Expires: J-1-17 o S
: SeZ 3 =
S B M
8g, = -0

i 2 §

S m» O
-‘cp% X m

sndrr‘! .o

o - Q

Tevised 32003
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF SUMTER ) THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
%
Caziek Lighty, #337834, ) Case No.: 2017-CP-43-0879
: )
Applicant, )
) RETURN
\A )
. )
State of South Carolina, )
)
Respondent. )
)

Respondent, making its Return to the Application for Post-Conviction Relief ("PCR") filed

on May 16, 2017, would respectfully show this Court:
L

Applicant is presently confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant to
orders of commitment of the Sumter County Clerk of Court.

On April 3, 2015, Applicant and a co-defendant entered a residence at approximately 9:00
p.m. Two residents wcré present at the time; one was asleep and was awakened by a loud noise
outside the home, Applicant and his co-defendant kicked in the garage door and entered the home.
The homeowner confronted the individuals and was told to lie on the floor. The second resident
approached the burglars and was also told to get on the floor face down while the burglars went
through each room of the house and stole primaﬁly electronic items. Eventually, the burglars fled the
home. Applicant’s co-defendant was recognized by the homeowner, as they had previously worked
together and he had been a guest in the home before. Investigators were immediately able to
interview the co-defendant, and he led their investigation to Applicant. When Applicant was

interviewed, he admitted to being in the residence that night.

1of4



In December 2015, the Sumter County Grand Jury indicted Applicant for armed robbery, first
degree burglary, kidnapping, and criminal conspiracy (2015-GS-43-1152). Richard A. Blackmon,
Sr., Esquire, represented Applicant. Assistant Solicitor Jason Corbett, Esquire, prosecuted the case.

OnJune 13,2016, Applicant pled guilty as indicted to first degree burglary before the Honorable W.

Jeffrey Young, The State dismissed the remaining charges in exchange for his guilty plea. Pursuant

to the State's recommendation, Judge Young sentenced Applicant to imprisonment for eighteen
years. Applicant did not appeal his conviction or sentence.
Attached to this Return and incorporated by reference are the records of the Sumter County
Clerk of Court regarding the subject conviction, Applicant's records from the South Carolina
Department of Corrections, the guilty plea transcript, and thg application. Respondent reserves the
right to amend this Return upon receipt of any relevant materials.
IL.
In his application for post-conviction relief, Applicant alleges that he is bcipg held in
custody unlawfully for the following reasons:
1. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel
a. Failure to investigate evidence
“There were no fingerprints on the weapon or dwelling.”
b. Fallure to investigate witness
i. “Vietim cannot point out suspect in photo lineup.”
1L
Respondent submits Applicant’s allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel are without
merit. In a PCR action, Applicant bears the burden of proving the allegations in his application.

Butler v. State, 286 8.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813 (1985). Where the application alleges ineffective

assistance of counsel as a ground for relief, Applicant must prove that “counsel’s conduct. )

2of 4
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undermined the proper ﬁmctlomng of the adversarial process that [it] cannot be relied upon as having
produced a just result.” Mﬂﬂ_ﬂ, 466 U.S. 668 (1 984), Butler, 286 S.C. at442, 334
S.E.2d at 814,

In evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel, the reviewing court applies the
two-pronged test outlined in Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668. First, Applicant must prove
that counsel’s performance was deficient. [d.; Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 117, 386 S.E.2d 624,
625 (1989). Under this prong, the court measures an attorney’s pexformance by its “reasonableness
under prevailing professional norms.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625 (quoting
Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690). The proper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided
representation within the range of competence required in criminal cases. Butler, 286 S.C. at 442,
334 8.E.2d at 814, “Counsel is strongly presumed to have rendered adequate assistance and made all
significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable professional judgment.” Id. (citing Strickland, 466
U.S. at 690). The Applicant must overcome this presumption to receive felief. Cherry, 300 S.C. at
118,386 S.E.2d at 625. Second, counsel's deficient performance must have prejudiced the Applicant
such that “there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel's unprofessional errors, the result of
the proceeding would have been different.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. With
respect to guilty plea counsel, Applicant must show that there is a reasonable probability that, but for
counsel's alleged errors, he would not have pleaded guilty and would have insisted on going to trial.
Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985).

Respondent submits Applicant can satisfy neither requirement of the Strickland test.
However', the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel probably raises questions of fact that the

record does not conclusively refute, Accordingly, Respondent requests an evidentiary hearing to fully
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resolve this issue. See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C.‘ 264, 305 S.E.2d 247 (1983).
Iv.
Eachi and every allegation contained within the application not hereinbefore expressly
admitted, qualified, or explained, is hereby denied.
V.
WHEREFORE, Respondent requests than an evidentiary hearing be held on the claims

of ineffective assistance of counsel.

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

ROBERT BOLCHOZ
Chief Deputy Attorney Genc‘ral

MEGAN HARRIGAN JAMESON
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

JULIE A. COLEMAN
Assistant Attorney General

By:C2Y_n Q8+ @QOM
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

Office of the Attorney General
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211
Telephone: (803) 734-3737

@Q@{é 552 , 2017
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) 4 '
‘ ) INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF SUMTER )
)
) 2017-CP-43-0879
CAZIEK.LIGHTY, #337834 )
)
Applicant, )
)
vs ) ATFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL
) -
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, )
| )
Respondent. )
)
1, I am an employee of the Respondent in the above-captioned action.

2. Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South
Carolina and that this is a proper circumstance of service by mail.

3. I have this day sexrved a copy of the Return in the above-captioned matter on
the following person(s) by depositing same in the United States mail, postage
prepaid: , .

Timothy L, Griffith

360 West Wesmark Blvd.
Sumter, SC 29150

DATED this 6t day of July, 2017.

. 1/
LCﬁandra E. Foung, Lega<Assistant,




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF SUMIER

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CAZIEK LIGHTY )
PETTTIONER, )
TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD
V. ) 17-CP-43-00879

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, )
-RESPONDENT. . )

March 26, 2018
Sumter, South Carolina

BEFORE : L
THE HONORABLE DEANDREA G. BENJAMIN, JUDGE

APPEARANCES:

TIMOTHY L, GRIFFITH, ESQ.
Attorney for the Petitioner

KELLY OPPENHEIMER, ESQ.
JULIE A. COLEMAN, .
Attorneys for Respondent

FRANCES B. RAY, RPR
Circuit Court Reporter
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INDEX

History of the case

Teshawn McFadden:
Questioning by the Court
Direct examination
Cross—exanmination -

~ Redirect examination

Richard A. Blackmon:
Direct examination
Cross—examination
Recross—examination | |

Closing remarks by Mr. Griffith

Closing remarks by Ms. Oppenheimer

EXHIBITS
DEFENSE: |
No. Description

1 Statement of T. McFadden
% Statement

Statement/interview of Mr. Lighty
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MS. OPPENHEIMER: May it please the Court,
my name is Kelly Oppenheimer. I'm representing the
State in this next matter. This is Caziek Lighty
for the State of South Carolina, docket mumber

2017-CP-43-879. During December 2015 term of Sumter

County, the grand jury indicted applicant for one
count of armed robbery, one count of kidnapping, one
count of first degree burglary, and one count of
criminal conspiracy. Richard A. Blackmon, Sr.,
Esquire represented the applicant on these charges.
Assistant Solicitor W. Jason Corbett of the Third
Circuit Solicitor's Office prosecuted the case. On
June 13th, 2016 applicant appeared before the
Honorable W. Jefferey Young and pled guilty as
indicted to one count of first degree burglary.
Pursuant to recommendation by the State, Judge Young
sentenced applicant to a term of imprisonment of 18
years. Applicant did not appeal his conviction or
sentence.

On May 1léth, 2017, applicant filed an
application for post-conviction relief alleging
failure to investigate the evidence and that there
were no fingerprints on the weapon or dwelling and
failure to investigate witnesses and that the wvictim
could not identify applicant in a photo lineup. On

33
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July 6th, 2017, Respondent made its return
requesting evidentiary hearing be held. Applicant
is represented by Timothy L. Griffith and both are
present today.- \

THE COURT: All right, thank you.

Yes, sir.

MR. GRIFFITH: If please the Court, Your
Honor, first we would like to take care of a matter
of another witness that we have brought, Mr. Teshawn
William McFadden, so we can get that out of the way.
I want to have that taken care of to protect the
rights of all the people involved.

THE COURT: All right. Yes, sir.

MR. GRIFFITH: I plan to call Mr. Teshawn
William McFadden to the stand. I would call him
now, Your Hohor.

THE CLERK: Place your left hand on the
Bible, raise your right hand.

THE WITNESS: Teshawn McFadden.
WHEREUPON,

TESHAWN MCFADDEN,

having been duly sworn by the Clerk, testified
as follows:

THE CLERK: Watch your step coming up.
State your name for the record and spell your last
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name please.
THE WITNESS: Teshawn McFadden,

M~-C-F-A-D-D-E-N. ,

DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. GRIFFITH:
Q Mr. McFadden, you are currently incarcerated; is
that correct?
A TYes. _
Q Where are you incarcerated?
A  Lieber.
Q I spoke to you briefly prior to this hearing;
didn't I?
A Yes, sir.
Q Did I at that time advise you that you should
probably speak to an attorney before proceeding?
A Yes. ,
Q Have you spoken to an attorney?
A Yes.
Q Will you be testifying in this trial or do you
wish to protect your rights through your Fifth
Amendment right, what is your plan? Do you plan to
testify in this trial? What did your lawyer tell
you you should do?
A Really, to ke honest, I mean, just to let the
truth get out, that he's innocent basically.
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THE COURT: You need to call his attorney
up here to speak with him. '

MR. GRIFFITH: 1I'm sorry, YQur Honor?

THE COURT: Do you need — you said he
spoke with his attorney already?

THE WITNESS: Yes.

MR. GRIFFITH: He did.

THE COURT: OCkay.
BY MR. GRIFFITH:
Q You did speak with your attorney?

- A Yes.

Q Okay. Are you aware of Mr Caziek Lighty
incarceration as well?
A Yes.
- MR. GRIFFITH: Your Honor, may we ask for

a brief recess in order to get his attorney up here?

THE WITNESS: I don't need him 'cause it
ain't no way to prolong this.

THE COURT: Hold on one second. Held on
one second. ’

MS. COLEMAN: He's represented by Tim
Murphy who was just here.

THE COURT: Yes, if you have an
attorney — if he has an attorney he needs to be

here,
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MR. GRIFFITH: I think so too, Your Honor.
One moment, Your Honor.
(Pause. )
MR. GRIFFITH: We're ready to move
forward, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Where is Mr. Murphy?

SIED. May we approach, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Yes.
(WHEREUPON, counsel approached the
Bench for an off-the-record discussion.)

THE COURT: All right. You're
Mr. McFadden?

THE WITNESS: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: And sir, it's my understanding
that you were represented by Mr. Murphy at the time
you took a guilty plea in this case; is that
correct?

THE WITNESS Yes.

THE COURT: All right. And it's my
understanding that you have spoken with Mr. Murphy
today. Was it today? =

THE WITNESS: Yes.

THE COURT: All right. And did he explain

| to you your constitutional rights?

MR. GRIFFITH: Mr. Murphy is on his way to

37



38

O 00 J & O b W N -

NNNRNNNR P PR R R e
A& WNEPE O WO U & W P o

THE WITNESS: Yes.

THE COURT: Did he explain to you the
right, that you have the right to remain silent,
that you do not have to testify today?

THE WITNESS: Yes.

THE COURT: And did he explain to yoi.l that
any testimony that you may give today could be used
against you at some later point, you understand
that?

THE WITNESS: Yes.

THE COURT: All right. And it's my
understanding you have not filed an appeal or a
post—conviction relief application; is that correct?

THE WITNESS: Yes.

THE COURT: All right. And knowing that,
sir, you still wish to, and after the advice, after
receiving the advice of your attorney you still wish
to testify?

THE WITNESS: Yes.

THE COURT: All right, well — and sir,
are you testifying freely and voluntarily?

THE WITNESS: Freely.

THE COURT: Voluntarily?

THE WITNESS: Yes.

THE COURT: Is anyone forcing you?
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PW — T. MCFADDEN — DIRECT
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THE WI'I'NESS No.

THE COURT: Has anyone threatened you?

THE WITNESS: No.

THE COURT: Has anyone offered you
anything in exchange for your testimony today?

THE WITNESS: No.

THE COURT: All right. And so you
understand that you're under cath. You understand
that you're under oath?

THE WITNESS: Yes, ma'am.

" THE: COURT: And you've spoken with your
attorney. Are you under medication today?

THE WITNESS: No. )

THE COURT: And knowing that you have the
right to remain-silent, do you still wish to
testify?

THE WITNESS: Yes.

THE COURT: All right, I will allow him to
testify.

MR, GRIFFITH: Thank you, Your Honor. If
it please the Court.
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. GRIFFITH:
Q Thank you, Mr. McFadden. Mr. McFadden, you were
convicted as a co-defendant with Mr. Caziek Lighty;
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PW — T. MCFADDEN — DIRECT

is that correct?
A Yes.
Q0 And Mr. Caziek Lighty has filed for
post—conviction relief on cne of the things that he
claims. is that, of course he claims that he didn't
do it, as well as some other élaims in his PCR. He,
are you prepared to testify that he was not present?
MS. OPPENHEIMER: Objection, Your Honor,
he's leading the witness. ‘
THE COURT: All right, yes, no leading,
sustained.
BY MR. GRIFFITH:
Q Was Mr. Caziek Lighty present during the
comission of the crime for which you and he are
co—defendants?
A No.
MS. OPPENHEIMFER: Objection, Your Honor,
he's still leading.
THE COURT: All right, sustained.
BY MR. GRIFFITH:
Q Was Mr. Lighty present? ,
A No. It says that in the written statement that I
wrote. Nobody was present but me.
Q You were the only one present; is that true?
A Yes. '
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PW - T. MCFADDEN - CROSS

Q Mr. Lighty was not there?
A No. :
O Did Mr. Lighty have anything to do with that
crime?
A No.
MR. GRIFFITH: I have no further
questions, Your Honor. |
THE COURT: All right. Yes, ma'am.
CROSS-EXAMINATION
BY MS. OPPENHETMER:
Q You gave a statement to law enforcement, correct?
A Yes, ‘ :
Q Okay. In that statement you said that Caziek
came to get you at Poplar Squares Apartment?
A No.
Q You didn't? Okay.
MS. OPPENHEIMER: Beg the Court's
indulgence. be'I approach the witness, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Yes.
BY MS. OPPENHEIMER:
Q Do you recognize what I've handed you?
Yes.
" Is that your signature?
On the front, yes.

(O O

Is that a copy of your statement that you gave to-
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PW — T. MCFADDEN — CROSS

law enforcement, as well as notes the law
enforcement officers took? _
A Yes. And it also says in this right here in the
statement —
0 I'm not asking about the contents of it yet, but
that is the statement you gave?
A Yes.
Q Those are the notes from the statement that you
gave?
A The written statement, yes.
Q And that's a fair and accurate representation of
the statement you gave to law enforcement that day?
A Not word for word but, yes.
Q Okay. |

MS. OPPENHEIMFR: Your Honor, at this time
I'd like to offer this into evidence as State's
Exhibit 1. |

THE COURT: Any objection?

MR. GRIFFITH: No objection, Your Honor.

THE COURT: That is offered without
objection. :
(WHEREUPON, Defense Exhibit No. 1 was
marked for identification and admitted
into evidence.)
BY MS. CPPENHEIMER:
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PW - T. MCFADDEN - CROSS
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Q So if you turn to the second page bf that will

~you please, or does it anywhere say that you

mentioned a man named Ziek? ,

A It does, hut it was all a lie because I could say
this, when Detective Kelly and whoever the '
lieutenant was, there was there that day, they kept
saying a Lighty. I kept telling them I didn't know
what he locked like. Richard Morris, Detective
Morris, and Detective Kelly can tell you that.

Q Okay. You said you didn't know what he looked
like?

| A Yes.

Ckay. And —

Q
A And it was really, really trying to coerce me.
Q

Okay, they were trying to coerce you.
MS. OPPENHEIMER: Beg the Court's .
indulgence. May I approach, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Yes, ma'am.
BY MS. OPPENHEIMFR:
Do you recognize this?
No.
You don't recognize this, okay.
No. _ :
At no point in time did you identify Mr. Lighty?
No.

H- I G RA O I 2 o
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PW — T. MCFADDEN — CROSS

Q Okay, so this is incorrect? That's not your
signature right there?
A It was at the time, yes.
Q That was your signature?
A Yes.
Q So you gave your signature on this statement to
law enforcement?
A Yes.
Q Is this an accurate representation of what they
showed you on that date?
A Yes.
MS. CPPENHEIMER: Your Honor, at this time
I'd like to admit this as State's Exhibit Number 2.
THE COURT: Any .objection?
MR. GRIFFITH: No objection, Your Honor.
(WHEREUPON, Defense Exhibit No. 2 was
marked and admitted into evidence.)
BY MS. OPPENHEIMER: |
Q Did law enforcement ask you to identify
Mr. Lighty from a picture?
A Yes.
Q Is this the picture they showed you?
A They showed me that and a few more. That's the
one that they kept referring to. ’
~Q But you —
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PW — T. MCFADDEN - CROSS
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A They kept on referring to.

Q You identified this individual as Mr. Lighty?

A Yes.

Q 2nd this was the man who was involved —

A Yes.

Q ——with you?

A Yes.

Q 'Okay- | |
MS. OPPENHEIMER: Beg the Court's

indulgence.

BY MS. OPPENHEIMER:

Q

In that statement you told law enforcement that

Ziek went to the Gerald residence with you, right?

| A

Yes, but it was a lie.

Ckay.

I just made the story up.

So you made the story up then?

Yes. | _ _

Okay. But you're telling the truth now?

Yes.

So it's a lie that Ziek kicked in the side.garage

| door?

Yes. |
Q Okay. And Ziek told the two people in the house
to lie down?
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PW — T. MCFADDEN — REDIRECT

A No, I did.
Q Ckay. But you admitted your involvement in that
statement?
A Say again?
Q You admitted your own involvement in that
statement?
A Yes.
Q And you also implicated Mr. Lighty?
A He wasn't there.
Q Okay. No further questions.

MR. GRIFFITH: Just some redirect, Your
Honor .

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

REDIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. GRIFFITH:
Q Mr. McFadden.
A Yes, sir.
Q You're telling us then, did law enforcement make
suggestions to you about someone?
A Yes. ‘
Q Did they make suggestions as to who you should
select?
A Yes.
Q How long were you being questioned? Do you

remember it?
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PW - T. MCFADDEN — REDIRECT

A Approxjmately I want to say at least
two-and-a-half hours.

Q So did you just agree with them?

A Yes. So they -really, 'cause when I first got in
thére they wasn't really buying my story; but I told

them that T did do it but, and they just kept saying

it wasn't you alone. And they just literally kept
all the pictures in front of me. My mother was
there; she can witness to that.

Q And so your testimony then is that Mr. Lighty was
not the person that was with you?

A Yes, sir.

Q And that you were following their suggestions?
A Yes, sir.
Q Thank you.

THE COURT: All right. Any other
questions?

All right, you may step down, sir.

MR. GRIFFITH: May it please the Court,
Your Honor, if you can just excuse him.

THE COURT: Yes. Call your next witness.

MR. GRIFFITH: Your Honor, I'd call
Mr. Caziek Lighty.

(Attorneys confer.)
MR. GRIFFITH: Your Honor, I withdraw him.
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PW — R. BLACKMON — DIRECT -

I will call Mr. Blackmon.
THE CLERK: State your name.
THE WITNESS: Richard A. Blackmon, Sr.
WEEREUPON,
RICHARD A. BLACKMN, SR.,

"having been duly sworn by the Clerk, testified

as follows:

THE CIERK: Thank you much. Step around,
sir. Watch your step coming up. State your name
for the record and spell your last name please.

THE WITNESS: Richard A. Blackmon, Sr.,
B-L-A-C-K-M-O-N.

MR. GRIFFITH: May it please the Court,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. GRIFFITH: |
Q Attorney Blackmon, thank you so much for coming.
A Always a pleasure.
Q Attorney Blackmon, is it true that you
represented Mr. Caziek Lighty?
A It is true. I was his third lawyer in these
matters. ' |
Q Ckay. And did you have a Ilot of opportunity to
speak with Mr. Lighty prior to the trial?




19

PW - R. BLACKMON - DIRECT

OW 0O 9 & O v W NN =

NN N DD B BB R R P
W N P O W oW JdJo0 Ul & WN = o

N
(1NN

N
W

A Tt depends on what you mean by a lot. I was
appointed by an order dated February 29th which was
not sent to me until about, I think it was sent
April 1lst. I got it April 4th and we finished the
plea on June 13th. So to that extent I had plenty
of time to talk with him and meet with him.

Q OCkay. Would it be your opinion that he is
challenged, as you recall?

A. I can't say that I recall that he was overly
challenged. I don't know a lot about his school
education, but he was able to speak to me to go over
the statements and the evidence with me and I
believe he understood those when we went over all
that.

Q Did you request a mental evaluation?

A T did not.

MS. OPPENHEIMER: Objection, Your Honor,
this is outside the allegations that have been pled
to. _ ‘

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

MR. GRIE‘E'IIH Ineffective counsel, Your
Honor. He said he failed to investigate evidence
and failed to investigate witnesses. Part of the
evidence would be his mental capacity.

THE COURT: OCkay. Objection overruled.
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BY MR. GRIFFITH:

Q So you did not ask for a mental evaluation?

A I did not ask for a mental evaluation because
there was no indication to me that hé required one.
Q0 Did you hire an investigator?

A I did not. There was no indication that we
really needed an independent investigator to review
the evidence. The Solicitor's Office was very open
and above board and made their evidence, locker
evidence room, and files available to me to review -
before the matter was ultimately called for trial.
Q Did you speak yourself with any of the witnesses
that the State would have brought?

A I did not. I reviewed the incident reports, the
evidence of the statements that the law enforcement
people were gonna make, and the two statements that
were made by Mr. Lighty and Mr. McFadden.

Q Did you speak with the victims?

A T did not.

Q Did you speak with Mr. McFadden?

A I did not. He was represented and his attorney
did not bring him to meet with me. Mr. McFadden we
were advised was going to testify against

Mr. Lighty.

Q OCkay. And of course, that's — so did youl have
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anple time to review the discovery provided to you
by the State?

A T ultimately did. I did not when it was
initially going to be called kecause it was going to
be called in, I believe early May, and I did have to
file a motion to continue that matter. But
followincj the continuance that was granted, I did
have sufficient time, I believe, to review all the

discovery materials and all the evidence of the

Solicitor's Office.

Q Did you file a motion to suppress a confession or
statement made by Mr. Lighty? \

A I did, in fact, file a motion to suppress.

Q Were you, did you have opportunity to speak to
Mr. Lighty about the plea agreement?

A Yes, sir.

Q Did you advise him to accept the plea?

A I advised him, as I recall, that the plea that
they offered, while it was. to be a guilty plea and
to serve up to 18 years which was the Solicitor's
recommendation, would be substantially less than a
finding of kidnapping against him and the other five
or six charges that the Solicitor's Office agreed to
dismiss.

Q So if convicted, how many years would you say he
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would have gotten?
A I can't recall exactly. I recall that Judge

Young was the judge, and from our —-

Q It was a hundred.

A —experience here, whatever the maximum was on
each count consecutive.

Q But you advised Mr. Lighty that it would ke in
his best interest to accept that plea?

A As o?posed to going to trial and being convicted
of kidnapping, strong arm rokbery, burglary, and the
other four charges, yes, sir, I told‘ him I thought
that was in his best interest. His primary concern
was getting out at some point to see his daughter as
I remember. _

Q So did you tell him that he would not win if he
went to trial?

A I don't recall using the words you will not win.
As best I recall I usually use language like, if the

Jury believes all the evidence that has been

presented to us that will be presented to the jury,
there's a very great likelihood they will believe
them, especially if your statement is not excluded.
Q And is that the advice you gave him that he would

A It is.
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Q —probably be convicted?

A It is.

Q Would you recall that you told h:i.m_ he had a 50/50
chance?

A No, sir, I don't recall that.

Q So you didn't have opportunity to speak to any of
the witnesses yourself. How many times you think
you spoke with Mr. Lighty?

A Three or four times at least.

Q And how long for each time do you think?

A I went out to the Sumter-Lee Regional Detention
Center I want to say at least twice for at least an
hour; it could have been a little longer. I kept
some time notes, but I generally tend to keep them
at somewhat less than I actually do. I think the
State has enoﬁgh of a burden already with bills that
they get and I try to contribute a little bit of
time, but not less than-an hour, hour and a little
plus and their records would reflect exactly. how
long. '

Q In the times you went out to see Mr. Lighty did
you receive any information as to what kind of
behavior he had been having there at the facility?
A I was not provided with any information from
anybody at the detention center that he had had any
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inappropriate behavior on his own or that he had |

been exposed to any.

Q But would you say you had very little time to

evaluate his mental abilities?

A I had an opportunity to talk to his, to the two

attorneys who preceded me. I had an gpportunity to

review all of the files, and I thought through my

speaking with him on at least three occasions for an

hour or better, that nothing, no red flags were

raised to me that would lead me to believe that he

would not be able to help me to defend himself to

any extent that that was available or that he was

not able to accurately convey his thoughts and

wishes to me and his involvement in the matter.

Q You testified that you did not hire an

investigator so no investigation as far as you know

was made other than the statements given to the

police as to whether he was present or not, is that,

td your knowledge?

A That, plus his admissions to me, no. No other

ones other than those.

Q Okay, I have no further questions. Thank you.
"CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MS. OPPENHEIMER:

Q You testified you were Mr. Lighty's third
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attorney, correct?
A That's correct.

Q Did you receive all of the discovery that those _

attorneys had received from the State?
I believe that I d:l.d
And did you review all that dlSCOVGI'Y"
I did.
With the applicant?
Yes. \ \ .
Including his statements to law enforcement?
Yes. |
And including Mr. McFadden's statement?
Correct. ,

MS. CPPENHEIMER: Your Honor, may I
approach?

THE COURT: Yes.

BY MS. OPPENHEIMER:
Q This has already been admitted into evidence.
This is the statement of Mr. McFadden. In that
statement did he admit that Ziek was at the Gerald
residence with him?
A He did.
Q And he admitted that Ziek, or he kicked in the
door?
A He did. He's not Ziek.

N O R O S S O
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Correct.

Yeah.

Mr. McFadden?

Right.

And Mr. McFadden cut a tire?

Yes. _

But Ziek was there with him?

That's what he said.

And Ziek actually came to pick hJ_m up at the
apartment complex where Mr. McFadden was at that

0 B PO PO PO

time, right? A

A Ziek was the passenger in the car that came to
pick him up. | ‘

Q Ckay. And they went over to the Gerald residence
together?

A Yes.

Q Okay. 2nd did you review Mr. Lighty's statement
with him? '

A T did.

Q Do you recall if this is the statement that he
gave to law enforcement? You have a copy of that?
A I have a copy of it if it's the one-that was
dated — the rights were administered at 2:35 p.m.
on April 8th of '15. :

Q That's correct. And you received that in your
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discovery packet?
A Yes.
Q Is this a true and accurate representation of
what you received?
A It is.
MS. OPPENHEIMER: Your Honor, I'd like to

“admit this into evidence as Defendant's Number 3.

MR. GRIFFITH: Without objection, Your
Honor. |
THE COURT: No objection. _
(WHEREUPON, Defense Exhibit No. 3 was
marked for identification and admitted
into evidence.)
BY MS. OPPENHEIMER:
Q Now if I can just go through that with you. In
his statement Mr. Lighty said that Teshawn came
through to Poplar Squares Apartment vwhere Mr. Lighty
was?
A He did.
Q And Teshawn was in an old score model champagne

car?

1 A Yes, ma'am.

Q And Teshawn asked Mr. Lighty if he wanted to make

somre money?

A Yes.
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Q And Mr. Lighty said yes?

A 7Yes. _

O And so they then went to a house that Teshawn
said he knew the people because he used to hang out
there?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q Ckay. When they got to the house they rode
around a couple of times? |

A They rode around three times.

Q Okay. And Teshawn said that the light in the
little girl's room is on?

A Yes.

Q And Teshawn said that he believed that the oy

was also home?

A Yes.

Q And Teshawn kicked the garage door cpen?

A Yes.

Q Okay. And Teshawn also cut the tire on a car?
A Yes.

Q And Teshawn told Mr. Lighty that all he had to do
was watch the door? |

A Yes.

Q And they both went inside?

A Yes.

Q And they saw a boy and a girl in the home?
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A Yes. ‘

Q And Mr. Lighty told the boy and girl to lay on
the floor?

A He said he told them to lay on the floor, but he
never told him he was going to shoot him, he didn't

+have a gun.

Q Okay.

A I think that was referring to him, but it could
have been referring to Mr. McFadden when he said he
—— I'm not sure.

Q Okay. And Mr. Lighty said that he stood and
watched as Teshawn went through everything?

A Yes.

Q And they ran out of the home together?

A Yes.

Q And then they both got into, I guess, the getaway
car together? /

A Yes.

Q And then Mr. Lighty was dropped off at Poplar
Square Apartments.

A Yes, ma'am.

Q Now do you recall the plea proceeding?

A Not specifically. I remerber being there that
day, and I've reviewed the plea transcript. .

Q Do you recall Judge Young asking Mr. Lighty if
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the facts in the indictment were true?

A
Q

I'm sure he did, yes.
And do you recall Judge Young asking Mr. Lighty

if he agreed with the State's version of the facts?

A
Q

Yes, ma'am.

And Mr. Lighty said he agreed with those facts as

given?

Yes, ma'am.

So he admitted his guilt?

Yes, ma'am.

And he pled freely and voluntarily?

Yes, ma'am.

Okay. Now did Mr. Lighty ever give you any

potential witnesses or leads to investigate?

A

He said that there were three people in the jail

at the time he was locked up that, as I recall,
Mr. McFadden had something to do with or that would
say that he wasn't responsible for it.

- oI BN Ol 2 ©

And did you dis—

He never gave me their names.

So you never had those names to go Off of?
No.

Never had anyone else to talk to?

I was not given anybody else's name to talk to.

The problem was always the statement that he




OW 0O J & U » WD =

NN NN NDNEFE B P B2 B B e
O & W NP O W owuo Ul W N K~ o

31

PW — R. BLACKMON - CROSS

implicated himself in that he didn't indicate to me
he didn't gfi.ve.

Q Right. And before he pled guilty did you review
all of Mr. Lighty's constitutional rights with him?
A I normally do. I'm sure I told him he had a
right to a trial and to confront the witnesses.

Q And he never told i/ou he didn't understand?

A No.

Q And there was no indication to you he didn't
understand?

A I did not get any indication from him that he
didn't understand what his rights were and what the
procedure was and what was going on.

Q Ckay. And .'you testified that you had enocugh time

to prepare for trial?

A Yes, ma'am, for the second go-around after it was

continued for first time.

Q Ard in fact, on the day of his plea wasn't the
jury panel in the next courtroom prepared, you were
prepared to call a jury?

A They were, and we were both present when the jury

was qualified.

Q Okay. And whose decision was it to plead guilty?

A Mr. Lighty decided to plead guilty on my
recomrendations.
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Q And did he ever indicate that he wanted to
proceed to trial?
A He did not.
Q Okay.

MS. OPPENHEIMER: Beg the Court's
indulgence. No further gquestions.

THE COURT: Yes, sir, croés-exanﬂnation.

MR. GRIFFITH: Just briefly, Your Honor.

RECROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MR. GRIFFITH:
Q Mr. Blackmon, did Mr. Lighty indicate to you that
he may not have made those statements to the police?
A He did not j.}ndicate to me that he did not make
the statements. He did acknowledge to me he didn't
have a gqun. He knew the other quy had a knife. The
other guy cut the tires. He was aware of that.
Q But he did not deny that he — did he deny that
he had made that statement?
A I think that he denied, as best I remember, and
I'm not sure, but I'm pretty sure he denied parts of
the statement or I would not have made the motion to |
suppress it. But I'm not so sure that it was so
much him denying that vhe made it as it was not in
his writing. He didn't sign the statement. It was
couched as the investigator's writing of what he




N DN N MDD PP P R
ORXR OB RSbolaasbolh o

PW — R. BLACKMON — RECROSS

OW 00 3 O U W N -

said.

Q And that's wonderful that you just said that.
I'm hoping that you would help me with that. So
really, this is not his handwriting; is that
correct?

A That's correct.

Q And he did tell you that parts of it were not

true?

A He denied parts of it, yes, but he did not deny
that he was there and he did not deny the other quy
had a knife. He did not deny that he w;vas, he went
in with the other guy. But his whole position was
he was just the lookout, he was just there, he
didn't want to be there. And the only thing I think
he had a little bit of trouble understanding but I
think I was able to make him understand it, after
going on about it was that the hand of one ié the
hand of all and the fact that he was there when they
went in and told the children to lie down and stay
there technically constituted kidnapping and so the
hand of one is the hand of all and he could be found
guilty of kidnapping. And that was the most serious
charge that he was facing.

MR. GRIFFITH: I have no further

questions, Your Honor.
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MS. OPPENHEIMER: Nothing further, Your
Honor . ' o

THE COURT: All right, sir, you may step
down. ,

MR. GRIFFITH: We would rest, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Any witnesses from
the State? _ | '

MS. CPPENHEIMER: No witnesses, Your
Honor . o
| THE COURT: All right, I'll ke glad to
hear from you, Mr. Griffith. _

MR. GRIFFITH: Your Honor, if it please
the Court, Mr. Lighty did not write that statement
himself. His attorney testified that that was not
his handwriting and that he denied parts of the
statement of course. And Mr. Lighty is challenged,
Your Honor. He, his alleged co—defendant testified
that he wasn't there. He had no reason not to

testify, no reason to testify. He just said, well,

the police pressured him and he, they just kept

putting Mr. Lighty's name in front of him, they were
looking for somebody else. They put his p_icture in
front of him along with more than just his picture,
scme others, but they have an idea that they would
like to convict Mr. Lighty.
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And so I would submit, Your Honor, that
Mr. Lighty""is entitled to a new trial, particularly
in the light of new evidence that his co-defendant
was willing to testify that he was not there, that
being the most damagmg The fact that he didn't
have the capacity to truly understand everything and

may have been pressured as his co-defendant was and -

to making certain statements goes to ways to the
fact perhaps he is entitled to a new consideration
of his charges, Your Honor. '

THE COURT: All right, thank you.

Yes, ma'am. _

MS. OPPENHEIMER: Your Honor, in order to
grant a new trial after a guilty plea based on newly
discovered evidence the interest of justice must
outweigh the waiver and solemn admission of guilt.
Here Mr. Lighty admitted the facts both as presented
in the indictment and as presented by the State, and
he indicated that both of those versions of the
facts were the truth. He indicated to the plea
court he understood each of his constitutional
rights and wished to give up those rights and plead

‘guilty. -He also indicated he hadn't been promised

anything or threatened by anyone in exchange for his
quilty plea and that he was satisfied with the
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services of Mr. Blackmon and didn't need any
additional time to discuss with him.

Now Mr. Lighty wants to rely on-the
recantation of his co-defendant's statement to law
enforcement. Recantation of testimony is ordinarily
unreliable and should ke subjected to the closest
scrutiny when offered as a ground for a new trial.
At this point Mr. McFadden has nothing to lose. He
gave a statement to law enforcement, not only
admitting his own guilt, but also placing Mr. Lighty
as an active participant at the scene of the crime.
His testimony today nearly two years after his plea
certainly should be viewed suspiciously and does not
rise to the level required to permit a new trial.

And with regards to the failure to
investigate claim, Mr. Blackmon certainly d;'d

- everything he could under the circumstances, but he

was Mr. Lighty's third attorney. He, Mr. Lighty
didn't give him any leads or witnesses at all to
investigate. He said that there were three people,
but he couldn't provide Mr. Blackmon with any names.
In addition, Mr. Blackmon reviewed all of the
discovery with Mr. Lighty, including the statements .
of both him and his codefendant. He went to the
evidence locker to review everything the State had
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as well. ’Ihe State would suhuit Mr. _Blackmon's.‘
conduct was reasonable under the circumstances. And
furthermore, there's no prejudice to the applicant
as he cannot show that but for these alleged -
deficiencies he would have insisted on going to
trial. ‘ ’

Mr. Lighty gave a statement to law
enforcement admitting his own guilt in this crime,
and he certainly could have been found guilty, not
only on his statement as well as Mr. McFadden's
statement, but also both victims place two pecple in
the home that evening. And still further, the plea
court meticulously reviewed all of the applicant's
rights with him, and Mr. Lighty indicated he
undérstood, yet, still wanted to waive those rights
and plead guilty. For all these reasons we ask that
you deny the application for post—conviction relief.

THE COURT: Anything else? I'm gonna —
if not, I'1l take a loock at it, the file, and I'll
get sohe%g to you all shortly. |

% % * END OF REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD * * *

67



68

'CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

STATE, OF SOUTH CARCLINA)
COUNTY CF FLORENCE

I, FRANCES B. RAY, Registered Professional
Reporter (RPR), court reporter for the State of
South Carolina, Third Judicial Circuit, do hereby
certify that the foregoing proceeding is a
stenographic report and was transcribed through
computer-aided transcription; that the foregoing
transcript cohtains a true record of the
proceedings. N

I further certify that I am neither
counsel for, nor related to nor employed by any of
the parties conmnected to the action, nor am I
financially interested in the action.

Witness my hand at Florence, South
Carolina, this 9th day of March, 2019.

FRANCES B. RAY, RER




18034362236 04:42:18p.m.  03-22-2018

Shonin 1 V! mnﬂ? wr-'ruu:gcr' ] 1Sy 60,0

mnvmw éORM

eromn WEASK YOU ANY QUESTIONS, :YOU MUST UNDERSTAND YOUR
mGErs, o

2

. YOU HAVE THE mc.m 10 REMAIN SILENT:
K ANY'ITBJNG YOU sAY CAN BE IJSED AGAINST YOU TN COURT.

G 2. 2l
¢

IFYOU,DECI])E: ):ANSWER

21969




70
8034362236 04:42:41 p.m, ° 03-22-2018 3/9

[N

*
v

o

SUMTER POLICE DEPARTMENT

MEMORANDUN OF INTERVIEW

-~ | DATE: 04/06/2015 | TIME: 3:58p.m. | LOCATION: Law Enforcement Center

INTERVIEWEE: Teshawn William McFadden | INTERVIEWER: L.Det. Kelly/Morse
Case # 15048027 '

SUMMARY OF INTERVIEW:

»  On the incident date, got dropped off at Strokers Ciub on Broad Street by his best friend called
‘Fooley” unknown real name. Been there all night, Did not break in to Dennis Jara's house, Denis
didn't see his face so he couldn't say it was him. .
Wants to get siraight. Want to tell the truth, Never been in any trouble like this before.

On the incident date he was out in Poplar Squares Apts. chilling when a guy he knows by the name
of “Ziek" came through with another unknown male in a white old schoo! car-possibly a white
Crown Vic, Ziek was the front passenger,

They fold him that they was about fo get into something and wanted to know if he wanted to go.

o They went {o the victim Dennis Jara house and kicked in a side garage door. He kick the door not
Ziek. He (Teshawn) cut tire an a car with a packet knife he had in his pocket.

¢ He didn't think anyone was gaing to home. He was wearing a blue sweater, black jeans, brown
Polo boots (the one he has on now) a black skully and an old dark gray t-shirt wrapped around his
face, He cannot remember what Ziek had on but Ziek face was not covered.

o When they got into the house Dennis and his sister was home. Can't remember Dennis sister’s
name.

— o Ziek told them to get on the floor or he would shoot. They got on the ficor. Don't know if Ziek had a

. gun.

* He grabbed an Xbox-360 game system, an [Pod, and a cellular phone. Ziek grabbed a PS4 game
system from Dennis’s room-he don't know what else Ziek toak.

» After they took the stuff the left. As they were running away from the house Dennis yelied "Shawn |
remember who you are, | won't forgetl”

» He and Ziek ran in opposite direction. He ran down 158 and bured the stuff in a plastic bum barrel.
in an unknown location, He burned the stuff because Dennls recognize it was him, and he knew
the police would be {ooking for him.

Ziek ran in an unknown location, and he is unsure what Zlek did with the stuff that he had.

» He know Ziek from around the way in Poplar Squares Apis.
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e He knows Dannis, because he used to hang out with Dennis at Dennis's house playing video
- games. He also, work with Dennis at Tuomey Hospital. ~
o He did this to Dennis because he was jealous of Dennis, and Dennis was picking at him about his
fucked up situation. He hate that he done this. This was dumb,
o He also took his sister’s T.V. and he smashed it and broke it because they don't get along, and she
i one of the reasons why he is homeless and having to find somewhere to stay. He lost his job at
Tuomey Hospital becausa he didn’t have nowhere to live and he was missing work.

<End> ' - o ,
-L.Detective Kslly/Morse '

—a
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as a police officer.
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1 have read, or had read io me the above statement consisting of J_ pages(s) and attest (1/!‘\}
that it is a true and accurate account, to the hest of my knowledge, of the events which took
place on or about or during the above given time. I have received a copy of this statement
from Detectiv

Signed: ' ??P%%ﬁ 4/[4/ 5
Witness: _/ . . Witness: ml (o014
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- SUMTER POLICE DEPARTMENT
INTERVIEW FORM

BEFORE WEASK YOU ANY QUESTIONS, YOU MUST UNDERSTAND YOUR
RIGHTS '

s YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT
) ANYTHIN G YOU SAY CANBE USED AGAINST YOUIN COURT,

YOU H.AVE THERIGHT TO ’I'ALK TO A LAWYER FOR ADVICE BEFORE
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SUMTER POLICE DEPARTMENT

MEMORANDURM OF INTERVIEW

DATE: 04/08/2015 [ TIME: 2:35p.m. | LOCATION: Law Enforcement Center

INTERVIEWEE: Caziek Lighty | INTERVIEWER: L.Det. Kelly/Morse
o - Case # 15048027

SUMMARY OF INTERVIEW:

» On the incident date, Teshawn came through to Poplar Squares Apt. where he was at shooting
dice.

» Teshawn was in an old school mode! champagne in color car-possibly a Mercury with a circle
emblem and three lines from it. Teshawn was with two other unknown males-all which are
Teshawn's people.

» Teshawn asked him if he wanted lo make some money. He told Teshawn yes, because ha needed
money fo get his girlfriend car out the impound.

» The four of them went to a house that Teshawn said he knows the people because he used to
hang out there.

» When they got to the area of where the house was, they rode around about 3 times, because
Teshawn told them fo0.

s Teshawn sald that the light was on in the littie girl's room. That light went on and off a couple of
fime.

+ Teshawn said that hie believed that the bay was home. The car they were in pulled up and he and
Teshawn got out and the car drove off.

¢ Teshawn kicked the garage door opened and then the door that leads into the house in the garage.
Before he did this he cut the tire on a car.

« Told Teshawn he didn't want to do this and Teshawn told him all he had to da Is walch the door
and he got him. -

o= « When they got inslde they say a boy and a girl. He told them to lay on the floor, but he never told

them that he was gaing to shoof them. He didn't have a gun.

e Teshawn had a knife out-the same knife he used fo cut the tires on the vehicle.
Teshawn went through all the rooms of the house grabhing stuff, He didn't touch anything, he
stood and watch as Teshawn went through everything.

s Teshawn grabbed a bunch of stuff and then told him "lef’s go.”

 When they were running the boy yell and said “Shawn | know you."

o Teshawn called the boy who was driving the car and they came back and picked them up.
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» Didn't see all the stuff Teshawn took. Teshawn fald him the he would break him off some bread
fater, but he never did hecause he got locked up.

Don't know what Teshawn did with all the stuff.

They dropped him off back at Poplar Squares Apts. He never got a ¢hance to see Teshawn again.
He was wearing blte pants, grey and grey Nike shoes. Teshawn had on a mask.

He knows the driver of ihe car was black male sherl, shert harr, and the other guy was a black
male about 508-509 with a liftle afro,

The night of the Incident was the first fime he met Teshawn or every seen Teshawn before.

» He knew he shouldn't have gone but he wanted fo get his girlfriend’s car back.

<End>

-L.Detective Kelly/Marse




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  RELYJR[j=RN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
)

COUNTY OF SUMTER R THE THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
o WI$GEC D1 44 10: 30
Caziek Lighty, #337834, R Case No. 2017-CP-43-879
VRS D LAEBELL
. [0 o LR ASEON iR
Applicant, giTrR %cu.wf.ﬂ'sT.c. \
v. ) ORDER OF DISMISSAL -
| ) ' -‘GERT&"'IED TRUE CORY
State of South Carolina, ) 2 ORDRIGINAL FLED
) = ,.‘35} 'i;’*-.,.:.‘.{.‘-' '1:"
) g ;é&‘-bun}-‘
PROCEDURAL HISTORY

This matter comes.before the Court by way of an épplication for post-conviction reliéf
ﬁled May 16, 2017 by Caziek Lighty (Applicant). The State (Respondent) made its Return on
July 6, 2017, requesting an evidcntiary.hearing be held. 'An evidentiary hearing was convened
on March 26, 2018, at the Sumtér County Courthouse. Applicant was present at the hearing and
was represented by Timothy L. Griffith, Esquire. Respondentﬂ was represented by Assistant
Attomey General Kelly Gppenheimer of the South Carolina Attorney General’s Office.

The records before this Court indicate Applicant is presently confined in the South
Carolina Department of Corrections pmsﬁant to orders of commitment of the Sumter CountS'
Clerk of Court. During its December 2015 term, the Sumter County Grand Jury indicted
Applicant for one count of armed robbery, one count of kidnapping, one éount of first-degree
burglary, and one count of criminal conspiracy (2015-GS-43-1152). Richard A. Blackmon, Sr.,
Esquire représented Applicant on these charges. On June 13, 2016, Applicant appeared before
the Honorable W. Jeffrey Young and pled guilty as indicted to one count of first-degree burglary.
Pursuant to a recommendation by the State, Judge Young sentenced Applicant to a term of

'imprisonment for eighteen years. Applicant did not appeal his conviction or sentence.
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In his application for_post-conviction relief, Applicant alleges he is being held in custody

unlawfully for the following reasons:
1. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel
a. Failure to investigate evidence
i. “There were no fingerprints on the wepon [sic] or
dwelling.”
. Failure to investigate witnesses
i. “Victim cannot point out suspect in photo line up.”
At the hearing, Applicant proceeded forward on the claims of ineffective assistance of counsel in
his application, as well as an additional claim of newly discovered evidence based on
Applicant’s co-defendant’s recantation of his statement to law enforcement, in which he
indicated that Applicant was involved in the underlying crime. |
STATEMENT OF FACTS ADDUCED AT THE PLEA

On April 3, 2015, Applicant and his co-defendant, Teshawﬁ McFadden, kicked in a doo;
on the side of the victims® home leading into the garage, prdceeded across the garage, and kicked
in the door leading to the laundd room and Btchm area. Tr. 5. It was approximately nine
o’clock in the evening. Tr. 5. McFadden had attempted to concegl his face with a cloth, but the
victilms knew him from work. Tr. 5-6. Upon hearing the noise of the second door being kicked
in, the male victim came down the hallway and saw Applicaﬁt and McFadden. Tr.5. When the
male victim encountered Applicant and McFadden, they told him to lie face down on the floor.
Tr. 5. Shortly thereafter, the female victim stepped into the hallway from the bathroom, and the
men told her 'to lie on the ﬂoor. Tr. 5. The victims remained face down on the floor while
Applicant and McFadden went through the three bedrooms, taking electronics. Tr. 5. Applicant

and McFadden fled the scene, and the male victim ran to the back door and yelled to the men he

knew it was McFadden. Tr. 6.
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Investigators were able to get in touch with ’McFaciden and interviewed him at the
sheriff's office. Tr. 6. In his statement, McFadden said both he and Applicant were in the
yic;ims’ home. Tr. 6. As a result, investigators took Applicant into custody and interviewed
him. Tr. 6. During the interview, Applicant admitted to beiﬁg in the victims® home. Tr. 6.

TESTIMONY PRESENTED AT THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING

At the evidentiary hearing, Applicant presented the testimony of Applicant’s co-
defendant, Teshawn Mc¥adden, and Richard A. Blackmon, Sr. (hereinafter “Counsel”). This
Court also had before it a copy of the transcript from Applicant’s plea, the records of the Sumter
County Clerk of Court, and Applicant’s records from the South Carolina Department of
Corrections.

During the evidentiary hearing, Applicant first presented the testimony of McFadden. At

the onset of his testimony, Applicant indicated he had spoken with his plea counsel prior to

testifying and understood his constitutional rights, including the right to remain silent. This-

Court advised McFadden. of his constitutional rights, and McFadden indicated he undetstood
those rights, wanted t§ testify at the hearing, and had not been ﬁueatcﬂed or promisc.d. anything
in exchange for his testimony. Following that inquiry, this Court found McFadden had waived
his constitutional rights and, consequently, this Court allowed him to testify.

Thereafter, McFadden testified he was convicted as Applicant’s co-defendant and is
presently incarcerated at Lieber Correctional Institution. He ﬁlx;ther testified Applicant was not
involved in the ctime.. He elaborated he committed this crime alone. He testified he gave a
statement to law enforceiment, but he denied saying in that statement that Aﬁplicant was present
during the ¢rime. McFadden admitted an individual, which McFadden referred to as “Ziek,” was

mentioned in his statement, but elaborated that statement was a lie. He admitted he gave his
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signature to law enforcement. He testified he never identified Applicant, and indicated to law
enforcement he was wnaware of what Applicant looked like. He also testified, however, he
identified a picture of Applicant as the man who was iﬁvolved in this crime with him, but law
enforcement suggested to him that he identify Applicant. He further testified law enforcement
tried to coerce him, and he was following their suggestions. He elaborated law enforcement
interviewed him for two-and-a-balf hours. During that interview, McFadden testified he
reiterated to law enforcement he committed the crime alone, but he ultimately implicated
Applicant as being involved in this crime.

Next, Appliéant presented testimony from Counsel.  Counsel testified he was appointed
to represent Applicant, and he was Applicant’s third attorney. He elaborated he was appointed
on February 29, 2016, but he did not receive this appointment until April 4, 2016. He testified
Applicant’s case was set on the trial docket in May 2016, but he moved for and was granted a
continuance. He further testified after the continuance he had ample time to prepare Applicant’s
case, and they were prepared to select the jury for trial on the day of Applicant’s plea.

Counsel also testified he did not hire an independent- investigator, but there was no
indication that he needed one. He testified he did not speak with the witnesses or the victims.y
He also testified he did not speak with McFadden because he was represented by counsel, and
McFadden was going to testify against Applicant at trial. Counsel testified he reviewed the
incident reports and statements of the witnesses, McFadden, and Applicant. He elaborated he
rece,ived all discovery from Applicant’s previous attorneys, and he had an opportunity to discuss
Applicant’s case with Applicant’s two previous attorneys and also had an opportunity to review
their files. He also testified the Solicitor made the evidence locker and his file available to him.

He testified he reviewed the discovery with Applicant, and Applicant neither denied giving a
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statement to law enforcement nor indicated his statement was false. In that statement, Applicant
indicafed McFadden told him all he had to do was watch the door. He elaborated in Applicant’s
statement, h¢ indicated both he and McFadd,en entered the victims® home. He further testified
Applicant did deny{ parts of his statement; and as a result, Counsel moved to suppress the
statement, argu?ng the statement was not in Applicant’s handwriting but father law
enforcement’s notes from their interview with Applicant. Counsel elaborated Applicant did not
deny being at the crime s¢ene and did not deny going inside the victims’ home. éounsel also
testified in McFadden’s statement, McFadden indicated he and Applicant kicked in a side garage
door of the victims’ home and they both entered the residenrl:e.

Counsel also testified he spoke with Applicant at least three or four times before his plea

for at least an hour each time. He testified Applicant was able to speak with him and review the

statements and evidence. He elaborated Applicant understood their discussions, and there was

no indication Applicant was not competent or required a mental evaluation. He further
elaborated Applicant did not display any inappropriate behavior. Counsel also testified
Applicant wanted him fo interview three individuals who were incarcerated, but he never
provided Counsel with their names. He further testified Applicant did not give him any other
names of witnesses to interview.

Counsel testified he advised Applicant to accept the plea offer. He elaborated the offer
was for a2 maximum sentence of eighteen years, which was substantially less than the potential
sentence Applicant was facing if he had proceeded to frial and been convicted. He further
testified the State agreed to dismiss the other charges. He also testified he did not recall advising
Applicant he would not win at trial. He elaborated he believed there was a likelihood a jury

would convict Applicant, especially given his statement to law enforcement. Counsel also
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testified it was Applicant’s decision to plead guilty, and he admitted his guilt and pled freely and
voll,_lntarily. |
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This Court has had the opportunity to review the record in its entirety and has heard the
testimony at the post-convidtion relief hearing. This Court has further had the opportunity to |
observe the witnesses presented at the hearing, closely pass upon their crédibility, and weigh
their testimony accordingly. Set forth below are the relevant findings of facts and conclusions of
law as required pursuant to S.C, Code Ann. §17-27-80 (1985).

Inefffective Assistance of Counsel

In a post-conviction relief action, an applicant has the burden of proving the allegations
in the application. Rule 71.1(¢), SCRCP; Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813 (1985).
When an applicant alleges ineffective assistance of counsel as a ground for relief, the applicant
must prove that “counsel’s conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial
process that the trial cannot be relied upon as having produced a just result.” Strickland v.
Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984); Butler, 286 S.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813.

The proper measure of performance is whether an attorney provided representation -
within the range of competence required in criminal cases. Courts presume that counsel
rendered adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable
professional judgment. Butler, 286 S.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813. The applicant must overcome this
presumption to receive relief. Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 386 S.E.2d 624 (1989).

Courts use a two-pro'ngéd test in evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of
counsel. First, the applicant must prove that counsel’s performance was deficient. Under this

prong, attorney performance is measured by its “reasonableness under professional norms.”
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Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117, 385 S.E.2d at 625 (citing Strickland). Second, counsel’s deficient
performance must have prejudiced the applicant such that “there is a réasonable probability that,
but for counsel's unprofessional errors, the result of the proceeding would have been different.”
Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.Eld at 625. In order to satisfy the prejudice prong of this test
following a guilty plea, the épplicant “must show that there is a reasonable probability that, but
for counsel’s errors, he would not have pleaded guilty and would have insisted on going to trial.”
Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U 8. 52, 59 (1985).

After careful review based on the standard discussed above, this Court | finds that
Applicant has failed to carry his burden in this action. Below are this Court’s findings in regards
to each of Applicant’s allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel.

Counsel'’s alleged failure to investigate

Applicant al'le'ges Counsel was ineffective for failing to investigate.  Specifically,
Applicant alleges Counsel was ineffective for failing to investigate the evidence given there were
no fingerprints on the weapon or dwelling and for failing to investigate the witnesses given that
the victim could not.identify Applicant in a photo lineup. “‘Although counsel should conduct a
reasonable investigation into potential defenses, Strickland does not impose a constitutional
requirement, that: counsel uncover every scrap of evidence that could conceivably help their
client.” Tucker v. Ozmint, 350 F.3d 433, 442 (4th Cir. 2003) (quoting Green v. French, 143
F.3d 865, 892 (4th Cir. 1998). Moreover, when evaluating a claim of ineffective assistance of
counsel for failing to investigate following a guilty plea, “the determination whether the error
‘prejudiced’ the defendant by causing him to plead guilty ré.ther than go to trial will depend on
the likelihood that discovery of the evidence would have led counsel to change his

recommendation as to the plea.” Hill, 474 U.S. at 59. Such an evaluation “will depend in large
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part on a prediction whether the evidence likely would have changed the outcome of a trial.” Id.
Furthermore, “failure to conduct an independent investigation does not constitute ineffective
assistance of counsel when the allegation is supported only by mere speculation as to result.”
Porter v. State, 368 S.C. 378, 385-86, 629 S.E.2d 353, 357 (2006), abrogated on other grounds
by Smalls v. State, No. 2016-001079, 2018 WL 736339, at *2 (S.C. Feb. 7, 2018), reh’g denied
(Mar. 29, 2018) (citing Moorehead v. State, 329 S.C. 329, 334, 496 S.E.2d 415, 417 (1998)). “In
any ineffectiveness case, a particular decision not to investigate must be directly assessed for
reasonableness in all the circumstances, applying a heavy measure of deference to counsel’s
judgments.” Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510, 521-22 (2003).

Here, Counsel testified he obtained and reviewed the entire disco'véry from Applicant’s
previous two attorneys. He elaborated he reviewed both Applicant’s and McFédden’s
statements, and both statements implicated Applicant in some maﬁner. He further elaborated
Applicant never denied being in the residence. He also testified he had access not only to
Applicant’s previous attorneys’ files but also to the State’s evidence locker and file, Counsel
testified he did not hire an investigator, but there was no indication he -needéd to hire one.
Therefore, this Court finds Counsel’s investigation was reasonable under the circumstances.
Based on the foregoing, this Court finds that this allegation must be denied and dismissed with
prejudice.;

Newly Discovered Evidence

Traditionally, in order to obtain a new trial based on after-discovered evidence, the party
requesting said new frial “must show that the evidence: (1) is such as would probably change the
result if a new trial was had; (2) has been discovered since the trial; (3) could not by the exercise

of due diligence have been discovered before the trial; (4) is material to the issue of guilt or
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innocence; and (5) is not merely cumulative or impeaching. Hayden v. State, 278 S.C. 61.0, 611,
299 S.E.2d 854, 855 (1993) (citing State v. Caskey, 273 S.C., 325, 256 S.E.2d 737 (1979)).
quever, this traditional test “is not the proper test for analyzing whether a PCR applicant is
entitled to relief on the basis of newly discovered evidence following a guilty plea.” Jamison v.
State, 410 S.C. 456, 469,765 S.E.2d 123, 129 (2014). Rather, following a guilty plea:

relief is appropriate only where the applicant presents evidence showing that (1)

the newly discovered evidence was discovered after the entry of the plea, and in

the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have been discovered prior to the

entry of the plea; and (2) the newly discovered evidence is of such a weight and

quality that, under the facts and circumstances of that particular case, the ‘interest

of justice’ requires the applicant’s guilty plea to be vacated.
Id. at 470, 765 S.E.2d at 130 (emphasis added). In order to do so, the interests of justice must
outweigh “the waiver and solemn admission of guilt encompassed in a plea of guilty and the
compelling interests in maintaining the finality of guilty-plea convictions. Jd, Furthermore,
where the ground for a new trial is the recantation of testirﬁony, the closest scrutiny should be
applied, as this type of testimony is ordinary unreliable. State v. Wright, 269 S.C. 414, 421, 237
S.E.2d 764, 768 (1977) (quoting State v. Mayfield, 235 S.C. 11, 35, 109 S.E.2d 716, 729 (1959)).

Here, Applicant admitted1the veracity of the facts both as presented in the indictment and
as presepted by the State. Tr. 5, 8. He indicated to the plea court he understood his
constitutional rights and wanted to waive those rights and plead guilty. Tr. 9. Applicant further
indicated he was neither threatened by anyone nor promised anything in exchange for his guilty
plea.. Tr. 10. Moreover, he indicated to the plea court he was satisfied with the services provided
by, Counsel and did not need additional time to discuss with him before pleading guilty. Tr. 10.

Applicant now wants to rely on the recantation of his co-defendant’s statement to law

enforcement. That co-defendant provided law enforcement with a statement in which he not
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only admitted his own guilt but also implicated Applicant in this crime. This co-defendant’s
testimony at the evidentiary hearing, nearly two years after Applicant’s plea, is Inot only
shspicious but also unreliable. Therefore, this Court finds the inte_r&ets of justice do not outweigh
Applicant’s solemn acllmission of guilt, and Applicant has failed to meet his burden required to

permit a new trial. This ailegation must be denied and dismissed with prejudice.
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CONCLUSION

Based on all the foregoing, this Court finds and concludes that the Applicant has not
established any constitutional violations or deprivations that would require this court to grant his
appiication. Therefore, this application for post-conviction relief must be denied and dismissed
with prejudice.

This Court notes that ;&pplicant must file and serve a notice of appeal within thirty days
from the receipt by counsel of written notice of entry of judgment to secure the appropriate
appellate review. See Rule 203, SCACR. Pursuant to Austin v. State, 305 S.C. 453 (1991), an
Applicant has a right to aniappellate counsel’s assistance in seeking review of the denial of post-
conviction r'elief. Rule 71.1(g), SCRCP, provides that if the applicant wishes to seek appellate
review, post-conviction relief counsel must serve and file a Notice of Appeal on the Applicant’s

behalf. Applicant is directed to South Carolina Appellate Court Rule 243 for appropriate

procedures for appeal.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:
L. That this application for post-conviction relief must be denied and
dismissed with prejudice; and -
2. The Applicant must be remanded to and remain in the custody of
the State

AND IT IS SO ORDERED thxs day of _ M R 2018.

DEANDREA G. BENJAMIN
Presiding Judge

N | Third Judicial Circuit
CP’]W"\\O\‘L . South Carolina
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N. Kelly Sumter Police Dept.

@

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
2015A4320100291 2015A4320100289
2015A4320100290 2015A4320100283
2015A4320100293 2015';_A43201 00285
2015A4320100286 2015A43201 06288
ACTION OF GRAND JURY
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iperson of Grind,Jury
Date: |).-2~!

[

VERDICT

Foraperson of Petit Jury
v Dale:

County of SUMTER

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

December TERM 201

THE STATE
VS.

TESHAWN WILLIAM MCFADDEN

CAZIEK JAHEEM KAREEM LIGHTY

Indictment for

Armed Robbery - Burglary 1% Degree -
Kidnapping Criminal Conspiracy

T ———
—

ERNEST A. FINNEY, lil, SOLICITOR
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) " INDICTMENT FOR

| )
COUNTY OF SUMTER ) Armed Robbery - Burglary 1% Degree -
: Kidnapping Criminal Conspiracy

Ata Court of‘G‘eqeral Sessions, convened on December 3, 2015 the Gramhfurens ol sovy

_ OF ORIGINAL FILE
SUMTER Co t upon their oath: - -
UMTER County present up oath: | 2 0l B
DEPUTY CLERR OF SGURT
SUMTER SQUATY
COUNT ONE SOUTH CARGLINA -

ARMED ROBBERY

That on or about April 3, 2015, in Sumter County, South Carolina, the Defendant, Teshawn
Wﬂham McFadden and Caziek Lighty, did at - Ketch Avenue, Sumter, SC, by use of force,
threats or mhmxdatlon and. whlle armed with a deadly weapon, or while alleging, either by action
or words, . they . Were armed while using a, representation of a deadly weapon or other object
which a person, present during the commission of the robbery reasonably believed to be a deadly
weapon, did take and carry away goods and/or monies from the persons or n'nmedlate presence
of Dennis Jara and Sheila Jara with the intent to permanently deprive the victims of possesston
thereof, in violation of Section 16-11-330(A) of the South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as

amended. _

COUNT TWO
KIDNAPPING

That Teshawn William McFadden and Caziek Lighty did in Sumter County on or about April 3,

2013, untawiully seize, contine, inveigle, decoy, kidnap, abduct or carry away Dennis Jara and
Sheila Jara, without authority of law, in vielation of Section 16-03-0910, South Carolina Code of
Laws, 1976, as amended. '

ARRO2



A;I‘TACHED TO AND BECOMING PART OF THE ORIGINAL INDICTMENT 2015-GS-43-1152 FOR
TESHAWN WILLIAM MCFADDEN AND CAZIEK LIGHTY WITH THE AFORESAID NAMES OF
TESHAWN WILLIAM MCFADDEN AND CAZIEK LIGHTY SHOWN THEREON:

COUNT THREE
. BURGLARY 15" DEGREE
That Teshawn William McFadden and Caziek Lighty, did in Sumter County on or about April 3,
2015, willfully and unlawfully break and enter the dwelling of Dennis Jara and Sheila Jara
located affffflij Ketch Avenue, Sumter, SC, without consent and with the intent to commit a

* crime therein, and the defendant entered ‘or remained during the nighttime and/or used or

threatened the use of a dangerous instrument in violation of the Common Law and Section 16-
11-311, South Carolina Code of Laws 1976, as amended.

COUNT FOUR
CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY
That Teshawn William McFadden and Caziek Lighty did in Sumter County on or about April 3,
2015 combine with each other, and/or with other persons, for the purpose of accomplishing a
criminal or unlawful object or an object that is neither criminal nor unlawful through criminal or
unlawful means, to wit: burglary, armed robbery, kidnapping, in violation of Section 16-17-410,

South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

AN

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made

~and provided.

Solicitor
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IN THE COURT,QF GENERAL SESSIONS

91

- STAYE OF SOU'I‘H CAROLINA )
! | . ) .
COUNTYOF | Sumter 3 o j
STATE - VS. ) INDICTMENT/CASE#: __ 2015-GS-43-1152
Caziek Jaheem Kareem Lighty y  AIWE: 2015A4320100283
AKA: y  Dateof Offense: _4/3/2015
Race: Black ! Sex: M Age: 23 ) SC.Code § : Id—I 1-0311]
DOB: 1992 SS#: )  CDRCode# _ 0079
éﬁi‘;f:te ) CERTIPIED TRUY 6oy
\otate, : ) SENTENCREHEFTL e

*CDL Yes[] No[[] CMV Yes[] No[]. Hazmat Yes{] No[] 3 [3} QAQ;GAL.QQ‘G\W :
In disposition of the said indictment comes now the Defendant who was [0 CONVI§ LERK OF G ADS
TO: Burglary / Burglary (After June 20, 1985) - First degree SUMTER COUNTY

in violationof  § 16-11-0311 of the S.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code #° 0UTH GHFGLINA

[J NON-VIOLENT VIOLENT []SERIOUS  [RIMOST SERIOUS  [JMandatory GPS(CSC [1§17-25-45

- w/minor {st or Lewd Act) -
- As [ndjeted, [JLesser Included Offense, [ ]Defendant Waives Presentment to Grand Jury (defendant’s initials)
(o tNeaotlatlons or Recommendation, [] Negotiated Sentence Rec oy endation by the State
g » I
“Lorbett, Jason W C Bar# Attomey for Defendant SC Bar#

WHEREFORE, the Defendant is commited to the

/i P‘ days/monthr

g —

for a determinate term of
and/or to-pay a fine of $
ofg =~

fR"State Department of Corrections,

" [ underthe Youthful Offender Act not to exceed
; provided that upon the service of

| ; plus costs and assessments as-applicable*; the balance is suspended with probation for

| County Detentxon Centcr,

—— YEArs
L — days/months/years and/or payment
m

months/years and subject to South Carglina Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services standard conditions of

probation, which are incorporated by reference. -
[J CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:

%CONCURRBNT or
the State Departrnent of Corrections.

The Defendant is to bé givén credit for time served pursuant to S, C Code

5 24-13-40 to be calculated and applied

[} The Defendant is to be placed on the Central Reglstry of Child Abuse and Negleet pursuant to 8,C, Code §17-25-135.

Pursuantto 18 U, S.C Section 922,it is unlaswful for a person convicted of a violation of Section 16-25-20 or 16-25-65 (Cnmmal
Domestic V:olence )to shtp,transport,pﬁssess,or receive a firearm or ammunitiori.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

[RESTITUTION: [7] Deferred [ ] Def. Waives Hearing Clordered  PTUP
Total: §  plus 20% fee: $ days/hours Public Service Employment
Payment Terms; Obtain GED O] ‘
[] Setby SCDPP;PS Attend Voc. Rehab. or Job Corp.

: j May serve W/E begining
Regipienit: ! Substance Abuse Counseling ]
*Fine: ' 5 Random Drug/Aleohol testing 0
§ 14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5 %) $ : Fine may be pd. in equal, consecutive weekly/monthly
§ 14-1-21 1(A)(1) (Conv, Surcharge) - 100 S TN .00 pmis, of § beginning
S 14-1-21 [{A)2) (DUL Surchurge 5100 4 ; : . y
S e 9; 5’(‘&}({ hsssoment ) o g S paidtoPublic Defender Fuid
§ 56-1-286 (DUI Breath Test) %25 7§ Other: :
Proviso 47.9 (Pubhc DeffProb) 3500 0§
§ 14-1-212(Law Enforce Funding) 2. § Q5 OO
§ 14-1-213 (Drug Court Surcharge) $i50 7%
§ 50-21-114(BUT B}'{:&lh Test Fee) . 350 S
§ 56-5-2042(J) (Vehicle Assessment)  $40fea § [J Appointed PD or appointed other.counsel,
Proviso 90.5 (SCCIA Surcharge) : 53 $ 5 7O 8 47.12 requires $500 be paid t Clerk
3%to County (if paid i in mstaﬂments) $ ) during probation.
TOTAL SIAXLD

SCCA/217 (03/2011)

Presiding Judge
Judge Code:
Sentence Date:




‘ ARREST WARRANT

©__2015A4320100283

. STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
D County/ Municipality of

Sumter Municipal

THE STATE 15048027
against .

Caziek Jaheem Karéem Lighty

Address: ----

Sumter,"SC 29150-
Phone: _ SSN: .
Sam M Racet B Heightt 6 5 Weight 235
D‘t?_ DL#. '

Agency OR#  §C0430100

poa: ﬁ%;?.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) R ) ORIG’NAL ;ognm;eg::w
" County! r] Municipality of ] ! Apdl 21, 2003
[ Gounty pality ) AFFIDAVIT . . ;e
Sumter Municipal )
Persanally appeared before me the afient N Kelly who

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant
did within this counly and sfate on orabout  4/3/2015
State of ‘South Carofina {or ordinance of D County!
in the qfollowing particulars:

RELuxwtm

Violale (e cnminal laws of e

Sumier VURGAPR [0 PM2:38 - )

~)7-\0 l!..f.l L. Lm‘“PﬂELL
CLERK OF COUR
SUMTER COUNT Y, sT e. &

1 further sitle that there s probable cause 1o belleve thaet the defendant rnamed above did commit
the crime. set foth and that probable cause is based ‘on the following facts;

On Aprit 3, 2015 the Defendant along with co-defendant did enter the residence at - Ketch:Ave in the City of Sumter, State.of
SC by kicking in the door all the whilc.armed with a handgud, Once inside the.deféndant along with the co-defendant forced the
victims (two) to lay on the floor while lhrcmcnmg to shoot them if they did not camply. The defendant along with the: co-defendant

Caziek Jalieem Kareem Lighty
' Munjcipatity .of

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Byrglary 7 Burglary (Afier June 20, 195;5.) - First degree

Prosecuting Agency: .Sumter Police Department took several items io include a laptop, gaming systems, 1Pod, cel] phone vehicle keys, and $100.00 cash total value approximately
Prosecuting Offices  * N Kelly - 2321 1900.00. The Defendant aloig with. tho-ca-defendant lofi the residence and éut one of the victim®s véhicle fires. The Deferidant has
offense: Burglary / Burglary (After June 20, 1985) - First been identificd in the above stated offense. Law Enforcement will attest to same.
degree /
Oftanse Cade: 0079
CodefOrdinance Sec:  16-11-0311 . Signature of Afiiant — A
‘ : - n e . ) T -
S waram SPAG ' STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) . F omemg FILE
D County! [:] Municipality of D County/ Municipsfity of ) Amantsaddress 107 East Hampton Aveniy A
. . Thie accused ’ . c ) Sumter, SC 29150- A CRGI- T
® i be onesied ond Dbrought before me.  fo be Sumter Municipal Affiant's Telephone  (803)434:2790” UTY CLERK OF GOURT
dealt with according to the faw.
| | | {Ls SOUTH CAROLINA
c LS) ARREST WARRANT
Bignaioza of Juego .
[‘ TO ANY.LAW.ENFORGEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
< it appearing from the above affidavit thal there are ressonable .grounds fo »t:.elieve that
RETURN . = ’ i~ .
. . e etonrn ‘on orabout 4/ 3/2015 : defendant ~ Cazick laheem Kareem Lighty
A copy of this arrest. warant wds defivared {o - . ) - ——
Ve 4 Z FZ y L e <did violate the criming} laws of the Stote of Sbuth Carolina (of ardinance of )
defendant - s/t D County/ Municipalify of ‘Sumter Municipal ) &5 sét forth balow:

on 7~ B 7%

RETURN WARRANT TO:
General Sessions
215 N, Harvin St.
Sumter, SC 29150

A

ORIGINAL

o~

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Burglary / Burglary (After June 20, . 1983) - First degree h

Having-found probable cayse-and the above affiaril having sworn before me, you.are empowered and directed fo arrest the said defendant and bring hlm or

her before me forthwith ta be deait with according to faw. A copy o this Anest Warrant shiall be délivered to the defandan( atthe time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as Is praclicable
Swaorn to and subscribed belare

on 4/6/12015 ., _

Judge's Addrass’

190 E. Canal Street
Sumter, SC 29151-1428
Judge's Telephone ~ (803)436-2280
D_ Municipal

Issuing Courts Magistrate
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

Bryan Keith 3
Judge Code:

)
)
wLs) )
)
)

[_j Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL





